
Supplemental Budget Request
Assessor

Fund 1 Cost Center 300 Originator: M Caldwell3950Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Assessor

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $127,415

6120 Extra Help $6,346

6135 Leave Payout $9,525

6140 Overtime $10,921

6210 Retirement $3,884

6230 Social Security $11,694

6245 Medical Insurance $2,502

6255 Other H&W Benefits $119

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($1,885)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $246

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments  for Unrep and Master employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$170,767Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular







Supplementa! Budget Request Slaras.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

Name of Request: 202 - Operati, Stonegarden (OPSG) FYl 9

x L, nlnrt'DateDepartment H d Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)

Supp'l tD # 1076 FUnd 1 Cost Center 1003519005 Originator: Donna Duling / Dawn Pierce

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 1 2023 Add'l FTE tr Add'l Space E Priority 1

Costs Object Desc ption

St Homeland Sec Grt Prg

Amount Requested

Regular Salaries & Wages

($85,287)

$9,330

9!!*t _
4333.8705

6110

otao

62',t0

6230

6259

Jzog
oat o

' ozgo

Overtime

Retiremint

.ocial Security

Worker's CompJnierfund

Unemploymenf lnter{und

Fuel

Travil-oftrer

1
$61,135

$3,883

$5,391

$1,602

$95

$2,809

$1,042

Request Total .r0

1a. Description of request:

The U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
awarded $400,725 to Whatcom County for FY19 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) Grant Program to
enhance cooperation and coordination among local, tribal, state, and federal law enforcement agencies in
a joint mission to secure the borders of the United States. (WCC#202007008) The Sheriffs Office and
other law enforcement agencies in the area will use OPSG funding to provide enhanced patrols to
increase law enforcement presence in maritime and land border areas of Whatcom County targeting illicit
activity, specifically cross border human trafflcking, smuggling, weapons, currency, and narcotics.

The initial grant award was $400,725 and $369,507.36 was spent 2020 lhtough 2022. As of January '1,

2023 unspent funds were $31,217.64 and an additional $54,069.48 was subsequently awarded. Total
grant funds available for 2023 arc $85,287.12. The Sheriffs Office will use these funds for grant
administration, operational overtime, fuel, and mileage costs.

State and local law enforcement agencies are not empowered to enforce immigration laws under the
OPSG program.

1b. Primary customers:
Area law enforcement agencies and citizens of Whatcom County through increased capability of law
enforcement to secure the international border.

2. Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to use OPSG FY19 funds in 2023

3a. Options / Advantages:
OPSG funds are awarded specifically for projects that improve border security. They cannot be used for
any other purpose.

Thutsda!, August 24, 2023 Rp| Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplementa! Budget Request Slalas.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

ry:lt,t n * 4076 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003519005 Originator: Donna Duling / Dawn Pierce

3b. Cost savrngs.'

Cost savings of $85,287 .12 lot Whatcom County Sheriff s Offlce.
4a. Outcomes:

Enhanced patrols will be conducted per contract specifications and timelines. Daily Activity Reports will be
completed and sent to Homeland Security.

4b. Measures:
The Whatcom County Sheriffs Office and U.S. Border Patrol, Blaine Sector will monitor projects and
expenditures against contract deliverables.

5a. Other Departm ents/Agencies :
Whatcom County agencies participating in FY19 OPSG in 2023 are: U.S. Bolder Patrol, Blaine Sector and
the Whatcom County Sheriffls Office.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Each participating agency will assign an individual to coordinate the project within their jurisdiction.

6. Funding Source:
lndirect federal grant from Washington State Military Department (State Grant Number E20-206). Funds
originate from U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP)
FY19 OPSG Grant Program, CFDA No. 97.067.

Thunday, August 24, 2023 Rpt: Rtt Stlppt Res tar



Supplemental Budget Request Slalas.. Pending

Operations

Srrp'l tDfl 1081 FUnd 1 Cost Center 1003523003 Originator: Dawn Pierce

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 1 2023 Add'l FTE E Add'l Space E eriority f

Name of Request: OperatiPn Stone7afln ,OPSG) FY22

x t:
-r fi\L. J 2.t 7j

Department Head ignature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date

Cosls. Object Object Descriplion Anount Requested

St Homeland Sec Grt Prg ($97,s00)

Regular Salaries & Wages

Overtime

Retirement

Social Security

$21,711

Worker's Comp-lnterf!nd

Unemployment-lnterfund

Fuel

Intergov Subsidies-Grants

.r0

1a. Description of request:

The U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
awarded $97,500 to Whatcom County for FY22 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) Grant Program to
enhance cooperation and coordination among local, tribal, state, and federal law enforcement agencies in
a joint mission to secure the borders of the United States (Whatcom County Contract #202307023). The
Sheriffls Office and other law enforcement agencies in the area will use OPSG funding to provide
enhanced patrols to increase law enforcement presence in maritime and land border areas of Whatcom
County targeting illicit activity, specifically cross border human trafflcking, smuggling, weapons, currency,
and narcotics.

State and local law enforcement agencies are not empowered to enforce immigration laws under the
OPSG program.

1b. Primary customers:
Area law enforcement agencies and citizens of Whatcom County through increased capability of law
enforcement to secure the international border.

2. Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to use OPSG FY22 funds in 2023.

3a. Options / Advantages:
OPSG funds are awarded speciflcally for projects that improve border security. They may not be used for
any other purpose.

3b. Cost savings:

4a. Outcomes:
Enhanced patrols will be conducted per contract specifications and timelines. Daily Activity Reports will be

completed and sent to Homeland Security.

Thu$da!, Augusl 24,2023 Rpr: Rpt Suppl Replar

4333.8705

61 10

6140

6210

6230

6259

6269

6410

7220

Request Total

$1,'t96

$2,673

$099 
,

$28

$2,500

$68,000

Sheriff

s893

l



Supplemental Budget Request S/a/as.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp'l lD # 4081 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003523003 Originator: Dawn Pierce

4b. Measures:
The Whatcom County Sheriffs Offlce and U.S. Border Patrol, Blaine Sector, will monitor projects and
expenditures against contract deliverables.

5a. Other Deparlm ents/Agen c ies :

Whatcom County agencies participating in FY22 OPSG are: U.S. Border Patrol Blaine Sector, Whatcom
County Sheriffs Office, Blaine Police Department, Everson Police Department, Ferndale police
Department, Lynden Police Department, Sumas Police Department, and Washington Department of Fish
and Wildlife.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Each participating agency will assign an individual to coordinate the project within their jurisdiction.

6. Funding Source:
lndirect federal grant from Washington State Military Department (State Grant Number E24-047). Funds
originate from U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP)
FY22 OPSG Grant Program, CFDA No. 67.067.

Thutstlo!, Augusl 21, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request 

District Court Probation 

I Supp'/ ID# 4082 I Fund 1 Cost Center 1315 
---- - ---

Status: Pending 

Originator: Bruce Van G/ubt 

Expenditure Type: Ongoing Year 1 2023 Add'I FTE � Add'I Space □ Priority 

Name of Request: Theraputic Court State Funded Expenses 

X �/4)� g� 
Department Head Signature (Requirefi on Hard Copy Submission) Date 

Costs: Object Object Description Amount Requested 

4334.0127 Therapeutic Court Remibursements ($93,848) 

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $47,850 

6120 Extra Help $2,313 

6210 Retirement $4,905 

6230 Social Security $3,661 

6245 Medical Insurance $8,383 

6255 Other H&W Benefits $1,008 

6259 Worker's Comp-lnterfund $364 

6269 Unemployment-lnterfund $63 

6630 Professional Services $20,631 

6780 Travel-Educffraining $2,825 

7110 Registrationffu ition $1,845 

Request Total $0 

1a. Description of request: 

District Court Presiding Judge Angela Anderson applied for and received ongoing funding through the 
Administrative Office of the Courts to support the District Court Mental Health Court. The funding will 
support: 

1. A Theraputic Court focused Prrobation Officer.
2. Training expenses.
3. Urinalysis testing expenses.

1 

The effective date of the AOC propossed contract is 7/1/23, even though we did not receive the contract 
until weeks after that date. 

The increased department expenses are offset by the revenue received by this funding. 

This ASR includes an additional FTE. 

1b. Primary customers: 

Mental Health Court clients, MHC team members. 

2. Problem to be solved:

The department provides case management staffing for mental health courts in District Court and
Bellingham Municipal Court. The current coverage of our two MHCs are split between 2+ Probation
Officers who also have non-MHC cases that they monitor.

Thursday, August 24, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

District Court Probation 

I Supp'! ID# 4082 I Fund 1 Cost Center 1315 Originator: Bruce Van G/ubt 

This funding will allow us to create a specific therapeutic court focused PO position who will be the single 
point of MHC contact for the clients, courts, community partners, prosecutors/defense attorneys, and 
others. Rather than spread the duties (case mamagement, team meetings, screening activities, 
coordinating/referring to community resources, attending MHC court hearings, and etc.) among numerous 
staff, a single PO will be the primary MHC PO. Because this person will be devoted to MHC, it will also 
allow us to increase the MHC membership from 35 to 50+/-, along with facilitating support groups or 
programs such as Seeking Safety. The PO will have additional time to devote specifically to MHC and the 
members. 

Our plan: 
We currently have on staff a PO who meets the qualifications for this position (SUDP, extensive 
experience working the population that benefits most from a MHC). We plan to put that individual in the 
Therapeutic Court focused PO position. The benefits, above and beyond their qualifications and 
experience, include familiarity with the departments clientele, software, policies and procedures, other 
staff, and judicial officers in 6 courts in Whatcom County. We would then post a PO position to replace the 
person who will become the therapeutic court focused PO. This plan hs been approved by the funding 
source. 

In addition, the funding will allow for increased use of substance testing, and additional training for staff. 

3a. Options I Advantages: 

The on ly option to accepting this funding is to not accept it, which will result in maintaining the status quo 
and eliminating the ability to expand the program as serve additional clients. 

3b. Cost savings: 

This is a zero net cost request. 

4a. Outcomes: 

Regular reports will be made to the Administrative Office of the Courts and will include information 
regarding number of clients served and in treatment, along with program progress and participation. The 
Whatcom Count Health Department keeps track of different statistics. 

4b. Measures: 

Success may be measured in a number of ways, including those entering or completing treatment, 
reduction in recidivism, increased housing and access to basic needs. 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 

Other departments involved in MHC include the Prosecutor's Office, defense attorneys, the Health 
Department, law enforcement, and local treatment agenies. 

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 

6. Funding Source:

Theraputic Courts lnteragency Agreement IAA24224.

Thursday, August 24, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request
Council

Fund 1 Cost Center 1100 Originator: M Caldwell4084Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Council

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $32,412

6210 Retirement $530

6230 Social Security $4,569

6245 Medical Insurance ($1,584)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($438)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund $356

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $114

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Unreps.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund Wage Reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$35,959Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Executive

Fund 1 Cost Center 1200 Originator: M Caldwell4085Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Executive

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $57,334

6135 Leave Payout $6,203

6210 Retirement $4,792

6230 Social Security $8,220

6245 Medical Insurance $3,348

6255 Other H&W Benefits $1,022

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($366)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $205

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Unreps.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$80,758Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
District Court

Fund 1 Cost Center 1300 Originator: M Caldwell4086Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - District Court

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $35,035

6135 Leave Payout $849

6210 Retirement ($7,015)

6230 Social Security $7,015

6245 Medical Insurance ($9,603)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($419)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($1,005)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $48

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Unrep and Master employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$24,905Request Total

Monday, August 21, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
District Court Probation

Fund 1 Cost Center 1310 Originator: M Caldwell4087Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - District Ct Probation

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $56,936

6135 Leave Payout $2,953

6210 Retirement $2,964

6230 Social Security $3,471

6245 Medical Insurance ($9,927)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($1,035)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($1,763)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $184

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Unrep and Master employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$53,783Request Total

Monday, August 21, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
WSU Extension

Fund 1 Cost Center 2000 Originator: M Caldwell4088Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - WSU

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $9,462

6210 Retirement $253

6230 Social Security $589

6245 Medical Insurance $161

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($10)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($99)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $16

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$10,372Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
County Clerk

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4089Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - County Clerk

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

4334.0121 Extraordinary Costs ($3,749)

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $54,507

6120 Extra Help $9,325

6135 Leave Payout $1,446

6140 Overtime $2,312

6210 Retirement $1,257

6230 Social Security $5,107

6245 Medical Insurance ($8,950)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($1,542)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($3,234)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $144

8301.138 Operating Transfer In ($4,676)

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master and Unrep employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:

2. Problem to be solved:

$51,947Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
County Clerk

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4089Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

General Fund wage reserve, ARPA and Blake reimbursement revenues

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Superior Court

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4091Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Superior Ct Administration

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $107,456

6135 Leave Payout $1,137

6210 Retirement $5,220

6230 Social Security $13,020

6245 Medical Insurance $1,130

6255 Other H&W Benefits $1,649

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($4,730)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $33

8301.138 Operating Transfer In ($14,022)

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master and Unrep employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve and ARPA revenues

2. Problem to be solved:

$110,893Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Juvenile Administration

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4092Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Juvenile Administration

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $10,306

6135 Leave Payout $15,573

6140 Overtime $16,493

6210 Retirement ($7,903)

6230 Social Security $2,457

6245 Medical Insurance ($12,382)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($2,068)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($2,070)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $175

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master and Unrep employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve.

2. Problem to be solved:

$20,581Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Prosecuting Attorney

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4093Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Prosecuting Attorney

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $322,471

6135 Leave Payout $1,921

6140 Overtime $17,878

6210 Retirement $25,225

6230 Social Security $27,502

6245 Medical Insurance ($9,775)

6255 Other H&W Benefits $483

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($3,640)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $682

8301.138 Operating Transfer In ($14,486)

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master and Unrep employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve and ARPA revenues

2. Problem to be solved:

$368,261Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Defender

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4094Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Public Defender

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $107,462

6130 Out of Class/Premium Pay $800

6135 Leave Payout $7,148

6140 Overtime $2,182

6210 Retirement ($3,552)

6230 Social Security $7,799

6245 Medical Insurance $10,248

6255 Other H&W Benefits $1,505

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($4,918)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $181

8301.138 Operating Transfer In ($35,605)

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master and Unrep employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve and ARPA revenues

2. Problem to be solved:

$93,250Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Parks & Recreation

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4095Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Parks

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $46,691

6140 Overtime $2,112

6210 Retirement ($2,213)

6230 Social Security $3,078

6245 Medical Insurance ($28,477)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($2,902)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund $8,367

6269 Unemployment-Interfund ($222)

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master and Unrep employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$26,434Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Sheriff Administration

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4096Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlements - Sheriff

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $476,578

6120 Extra Help $285

6130 Out of Class/Premium Pay $2,105

6135 Leave Payout $85,891

6140 Overtime $21,986

6210 Retirement $14,003

6230 Social Security $47,695

6245 Medical Insurance ($136,682)

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($3,058)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($39,997)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $1,220

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master, Unrep and Guild employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve

2. Problem to be solved:

$470,026Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Health Administration

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4097Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Adjustments - Health

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $336,594

6120 Extra Help $38,102

6130 Out of Class/Premium Pay $3,106

6135 Leave Payout $48,800

6140 Overtime $7,165

6195 Direct Billing Offset ($414,412)

6210 Retirement $11,316

6230 Social Security $31,663

6245 Medical Insurance $43,508

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($838)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($7,428)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $164

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage settlements plus add budget and corresponding direct billing offsets for 5 ARPA 
employees moved into General Fund labor pools.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

2. Problem to be solved:

$97,740Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Health Administration

Fund 1 Cost Center Originator: M Caldwell4097Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

6. Funding Source:
General Fund wage reserve and direct billing offset on 5 employees transferred from ARPA Fund and 
currently being charged out to ARPA and the Behavioral Health Fund.

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Non-Departmental

Fund 1 Cost Center 4075 Originator: M Caldwell4099Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: Move 2023 wage reserve to departments

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6100 Wage Reserves ($1,615,676)

1a. Description of request:
Move 2023 General Fund wage reserve to departments as follows:

Assessor - $170,767
County Clerk - $51,947
Council - $35,959
District Court - $24,905
District Ct Probation - $53,783
Executive - $80,758
Health - $97,740
Juvenile Administration - $20,581
Parks - $26,434
Prosecuting Attorney - $368,261
Public Defender - $93,250
Sheriff - $470,026
Superior Court - $110,893
WSU Extension - $10,372

Corresponding supplementals for each department have been submitted. 
Auditor and Planning & Development have sufficient wage lapse from vacancies to fund their 2023 
settlement adjustments.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

2. Problem to be solved:

($1,615,676)Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Non-Departmental

Fund 1 Cost Center 4075 Originator: M Caldwell4099Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Wage reserve account.

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular







Supplemental Budget Request
Sheriff Operations

Supp't tD# 1107 FUnd 1 Cost Center 1003523005 Originator: Dawn Pierce

Expenditure Type: one-Time Year 1 2023 Add'l FTE n Add'l Space E Priority 1

Name of Request: y'oe rvzs avrr"y'ac Award - Equipment

x tlL
'(_*

J 75 1,,
DateOepartmen Hea ignature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)

cosrsi 99!*:l :
4333.1673

6510

Obiect Desciption

eyrne .flC Crant

Tools & Equip

Arnount Requested

($14,942)

$ 14,942

,lleguesf Iola, $o

The Sheriffs Office is required to provide ballistic protective equipment to uniformed personnel who are
subject to occupational hazards that include gunfire/ballistic threats and currently issues ballistic resistant
vests and helmets to all deputy sheriffs.

1b. Primary customers:
Sheriff s Office deputies

2, Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to purchase approved equipment with grant proceeds.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The Sheriffs Office will use grant funds rather than local funds to purchase ballistic protective equipment
and an illumination device.

3b. Cost sayrngs.'

$14.942
4a. Outcomes:

The Sheriffs Office objective is to utilize allocated funds to purchase approved equipment as soon as
possible upon approval of the supplemental budget.

4b. Measures:

6. Funding Source:
City of Bellingham will provide grant funds that originate from the U.S. Department of Justice Edward
Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) program Fiscat year 20i3, CFDA No. 16.738.

Rpt Rpt Suppl Pc gular

.$s1as.. Pending

1a. Description of request:

The Sheriffs Office received FY23 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program funds through the City
of Bellingham to purchase ballistic resistant helmets, ballistic resistant plates, and an illumination device.
The lnterlocal Agreement with City of Bellingham has been submitted for Council approval (A82023-549).

5a. Other Departm ents/Agencies :
The City of Bellingham will administer the grant and provide $'14,942 to the Whatcom County Sheriffs
Office to purchase equipment specified in the grant.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

Thursdoy, Augusl 24, 202 3



Supplemental Budget Request S/aras.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp'l lD # 4108 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003522002 Originator: Dawn Pierce

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 'l 2023 Add'l FTE tr Add'l Space E Priority 1

costsj Object Object Description Amount Requested

4333.1673 Byrne JAG Grant ($75,000)

Name of Request: 2023 erce DTF JAG Grant Amend #1Dept of C

"14d Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date
tx

Department H

.-G-

Request Total ($7s,oo0)

3a. Options / Advantages:
Funds were awarded specifically to support positions rn the Whatcom Gang and Drug Task Force. They
may not be used for any other purpose.

3b. Cost sav,ngs.'
The Sheriffs Office will use grant funds rather than local dollars to help support positions in the Task
Force.

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

5a. Other Departm ents/Agencie s :

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for

Friday, August 25, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Reglar

1a. Description of request:

The Whatcom County Sheriffs Office received grant funds of $199,375 from the Washington State
Department of Commerce Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) to help support positions in the Whatcom Gang
and Drug Task Force (Whatcom County Contract #202210002). The original expiration date of this grant
was 09/30/23. The Department of Commerce subsequently awarded an additional g1 35,000 and
extended the grant end date to 06/30/24 to support operations for an additional nine (9) months.

The Sheriffs Office estimates using $75,000 of the additional award in 2023 and $60,000 in 2024. This
supplemental adds revenue to the 2023 budget. Salary and beneflt expenditures are already included in
the Sheriffls Office Drug Task Force budget. A budget transfer will be submitted to transfer existing
expenditure authority from the Sheriffs Office Drug Task Force budget to this cost center.

1b. Primary customers:
Whatcom Gang and Drug Task Force

2. Problem to be solved:

6, Funding Source:
Federal pass{hrough grant from Washington State Department of Commerce. Funds originate from U.S.
Department of J ustice, Justice Assistance Grant Program, CFDA No. 16.738.





Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Engineering Bridge & Hydraulic

Fund 108 Cost Center 10855 Originator: James Lee4090Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: Fish Passage Barrier Removal Program

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: Ongoing Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $24,862

6290 Applied Benefits $18,398

6320 Office & Op Supplies $500

6510 Tools & Equip $3,000

6520 Software $500

6780 Travel-Educ/Training $500

7110 Registration/Tuition $250

1a. Description of request:
This supplemental budget request (SBR) will provide budget authorization to hire an Engineering 
Supervisor in 2023 for the Bridge & Hydraulic Section of the Public Works Engineering Division to support 
fish barrier removal efforts.  In 2024, though an additional SBR, two additional positions will be added; an 
Engineer and Engineering Technician to fully develop a fish passage barrier removal program.

1b. Primary customers:
Whatcom County residents

Whatcom County Public Works owns approximately 180 culverts within the county road network that have 
been identified as barriers to fish passage.  Public Works desires to increase the rate at which these fish 
passage barriers are being addressed by creating a fish passage barrier removal program.  Whatcom 
County recently entered into a memorandum of agreement (MOA) with the Lummi Nation, the Nooksack 
Indian Tribe and the Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife to address barrier removal 
activities.  Work under this MOA will include developing priorities and a schedule for barrier remediation 
work setting the stage for future actions.  Currently, Public Works Engineering does not have the 
resources to increase delivery of the fish passage projects while maintaining existing programs and 
services.  Additional staffing capacity is needed to handle the workload involved with developing a fish 
passage barrier removal program to best position Whatcom County to implement elements of the MOA 
and meet other mandates.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The other option would be to not add the resources needed to address these barriers in a timely manner.

4a. Outcomes:
The Bridge & Hydraulic Section will have increased capacity to develop a fish passage barrier removal 

3b. Cost savings:
There are no direct cost savings associated with this request.  However, outside grant funding is 
anticipated to offset some of the costs of these positions.  Two grants have recently been awarded to 
Whatcom County to support barrier removal efforts.

2. Problem to be solved:

$48,010Request Total

Thursday, August 31, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 1:00 pm, Aug 31, 2023



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Engineering Bridge & Hydraulic

Fund 108 Cost Center 10855 Originator: James Lee4090Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

program.
4b. Measures:

The positions will be filled and efforts to remove fish barriers will be increased.
5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

n/a
5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

n/a
6. Funding Source:

Road Fund and anticipated grant funding.  Two grants have recently been awarded to Whatcom County 
for fish passage work.

Thursday, August 31, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular









Jail 

Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

I supp'/ ID# 4033 Fund 118 Cost Center 118167 Originator: Wendy Jones 

Expenditure Type: Ongoing Year 1 2023 Add'I FTE □ Add'I Space □ Priority 1 

X 

Depart ent Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date. 

Costs: Object Object Description Amount Requested 

4334.0691 HCA 

6320.001 Office & Op Supplies 

6635.003 Visiting Nurse Personal 

Request Tora/ 

1 a. Description of request: 

This supplemental will provide funding for the MOUD program for the 2nd half of 2023. 

1 b. Primary customers: 

Offenders with Opioid Use Disorder 

2. Problem to be solved:

($87,472) 

$100,000 

$10,000 

$22,528 

A large and growing portion of the jail population is habitually using a variety of illegal Opioid based drugs
in the community. When they are brought into custody, we are legally required to provide treatment for
this addiction. Over the past 5-7 years, medications have been developed for the treatment of OUD
(Opioid Use Disorder) that are more humane and, based on a growing body of research, more effective in
the treatment of this disease.

The County had entered into a settlement agreement with the ACLU under the American's with Disabilitie� 
act that required the use of Opioid substitution medications for the treatment of OUD, This agreement, 
coupled with the evolving standards in the community for the treatment of this disease, has been the basi� 
for the development and growth of this program in the Jail.. We are now treating approximately 125 
people a day on this program. 

The State HCA was tasked with overseeing a grant process for all jail's in Washington State. We were 
selected based, in large part to the work we have already done. The grant funding will be used to help 
cover costs of the MOUD medication, adding to the nursing hours for medication delivery and covering 
some overtime costs for staff to assist nursing in dispensing the medication. This is a reimbursable grant 
that will run through FY 2024 and we will be eligible to apply for renewals for up to 4 additional years. 

3a. Options I Advantages: 

This allows us to utilize available grant funding to partially off-set the costs of providing this legally required 
health care. 

3b. Cost savings: 

$87,472.50 in off-setting revenue for the last half of 2023. 

4a. Outcomes: 
We will be able to provide medication and nursing time to dispense the MOUD medication 

4b. Measures: 

MOUD medication is a controlled substance and the health records of each offender will record the doses 
of medication that they receive. 

Friday, July 21, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Jail 

I supp'/ ID# 4033 Fund 118 Cost Center 118167 Originator: Wendy Jones

Sa. Other Departments/Agencies: 
The Washington State HCA. They have oversight of this grant 

Sb. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 
Rachel Meade with the HCA. She is responsible for the administration of this grant. 

6. Funding Source:
A portion of the costs will be covered by this grant. The balance of the cost for this program will come out
of the jail sales tax fund.

Friday, July 21, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 













Supplemental Budget Request
Prosecuting Attorney

Fund 142 Cost Center 14200 Originator: M Caldwell4098Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2023 Wage Settlement - Victim Witness Fund

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20231Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6110 Regular Salaries & Wages $376

6135 Leave Payout $209

6140 Overtime $709

6210 Retirement $368

6230 Social Security $630

6245 Medical Insurance $161

6255 Other H&W Benefits ($30)

6259 Worker's Comp-Interfund ($108)

6269 Unemployment-Interfund $16

1a. Description of request:
Record 2023 wage and benefit settlement adjustments for Master employees.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Victim Witness Fund Balance

2. Problem to be solved:

$2,331Request Total

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular












	001_3950_Assessor_wage settlement
	001_4075_Pub_Def_Prof Services
	001_4076_SHR_2023 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) FY19
	001_4081_SHR_Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) FY22
	001_4082_DCP_TheraputicCourtState FundedExpenses
	001_4084_Council_wage settlement
	001_4085_Executive_wage settlment
	001_4086_District Court_wage settlement
	001_4087_District Ct Probation_wage settlement
	001_4088_WSU Extension_wage settlement
	001_4089_Clerk_wage settlement
	001_4091_Superior Court_wage settlement
	001_4092_Juvenile_wage settlement
	001_4093_Prosecuting Attorney_wage settlement
	001_4094_Public Defender_wage settlement
	001_4095_Parks_wage settlement
	001_4096_Sheriff_wage settlement
	001_4097_Health_wage settlement
	001_4099_NonDepartmental_wage settlement
	001_4105_Executive_General Gov Savings - Transfer Out
	001_4107_SHR_COB FY23 Byrne JAG Award - Equipment
	001_4108_SHR_Dept of Commerce DTF JAG Amend 1
	001_4113_Sheriff_ARPA Revenue Loss - General Government Services
	108_4090_Fish Passage Barrier Removal Program
	118_4009_Jail_medical supplies
	118_4030_Jail_GED increase
	118_4033_Jail_MOUD Grant 2023
	124_4103_HL_ Co-Responder Program Funding Increase
	138_4066_ARPA_Childcare Capital
	138_4104_Executive_Rev Loss Transfer Out
	142_4098_Victim Witness_wage settlement
	507_3999_AS Facilities_New Special Projects Manager Facilities
	507_4001_AS Facilities_Equip Supplies New Special Projects Manager
	507_4115_ASHR_Tort Fund Supplemental - v2
	507_4116_ASHR_Workers Comp Supplemental - v2



